Intracellular Mass Density Increase Is Accompanying but Not Sufficient for
Stiffening and Growth Arrest of Yeast Cells
Downloaded from: https://research.chalmers.se, 2025-12-04 09:10 UTC
Citation for the original published paper (version of record):
Abuhattum, S., Kim, K., Franzmann, T. et al (2018). Intracellular Mass Density Increase Is
Accompanying but Not Sufficient for Stiffening and
Growth Arrest of Yeast Cells. Frontiers in Physics, 6(NOV).

Abuhattum et al. Density and Stiffness of Growth-Arrested Yeast
and Schizosaccharomyces pombe. FEMS Yeast Res. (2006) 6:120–8.
doi: 10.1111/j.1567-1364.2005.00003.x
13. DelarueM, Hartung J, Schreck C, Gniewek P, Hu L, Herminghaus S, et al. Self-
driven jamming in growingmicrobial populations.Nat Phys. (2016) 12:762–6.
doi: 10.1038/nphys3741
14. Munder MC, Midtvedt D, Franzmann T, Nüske E, Otto O, Herbig M, et al.
A pH-driven transition of the cytoplasm from a fluid- to a solid-like state
promotes entry into dormancy. Elife (2016) 5:1–30. doi: 10.7554/eLife.09347
15. Takeda M, Ina H, Kobayashi S. Fourier-transform method of fringe-pattern
analysis for computer-based topography and interferometry. J Opt Soc Am A
(1982) 72:156–160. doi: 10.1364/JOSA.72.000156
16. Cuche E, Marquet P, Depeursinge C. Spatial filtering for zero-order and twin-
image elimination in digital off-axis holography. Appl Opt. (2000) 39:4070–5.
doi: 10.1364/AO.39.004070
17. Wolf E. Three-dimensional structure determination of semi-transparent
objects from holographic data. Opt Commun. (1969) 1:153–6.
doi: 10.1016/0030-4018(69)90052-2
18. Sung Y, Choi W, Fang-Yen C, Badizadegan K, Dasari RR, Feld MS. Optical
diffraction tomography for high resolution live cell imaging. Opt Express
(2009) 17:266–277. doi: 10.1364/OE.17.000266
19. Kim K, Yoon H, Diez-Silva M, Dao M, Dasari RR, Park Y. High-
resolution three-dimensional imaging of red blood cells parasitized by
Plasmodium falciparum and in situ hemozoin crystals using optical diffraction
tomography. J Biomed Opt. (2014) 19:011005. doi: 10.1117/1.JBO.19.1.011005
20. Müller P, Schürmann M, Guck J. The theory of diffraction tomography.
arXiv:1507.00466 (2015).
21. Zhao H, Brown PH, Schuck P. On the distribution of protein refractive index
increments. Biophys J. (2011) 100:2309–17. doi: 10.1016/j.bpj.2011.03.004
22. Gautier HOB, Thompson AJ, Achouri S, Koser DE, Holtzmann K,
Moeendarbary E, et al. Atomic force microscopy-based force measurements
on animal cells and tissues. Methods Cell Biol. (2015) 125:211–35.
doi: 10.1016/bs.mcb.2014.10.005
23. Radmacher M. Studying the mechanics of cellular processes by
atomic force microscopy. Methods Cell Biol. (2007) 83:347–72.
doi: 10.1016/S0091-679X(07)83015-9
24. Hertz H. Über die berührung fester elastischer körper. J Reine Angew Math.
(1881) 92:156–71.
25. Yango A, Schäpe J, Rianna C, Doschke H, Radmacher M, Rotsch C, et al.
Measuring the viscoelastic creep of soft samples by step response AFM. Soft
Matter (2016) 12:8297–306. doi: 10.1039/C6SM00801A
26. Dokukin ME, Guz N V, Sokolov I. Quantitative study of the elastic modulus
of loosely attached cells in AFM indentation experiments. Biophys J. (2013)
104:2123–31. doi: 10.1016/j.bpj.2013.04.019
27. Glaubitz M, Medvedev N, Pussak D, Hartmann L, Schmidt S, Helm CA, et al.
A novel contact model for AFM indentation experiments on soft spherical
cell-like particles. Soft Matter (2014) 10:6732–41. doi: 10.1039/C4SM0
0788C
28. Sbalzarini IF, Koumoutsakos P. Feature point tracking and trajectory
analysis for video imaging in cell biology. J Struct Biol. (2005) 151:182–95.
doi: 10.1016/j.jsb.2005.06.002
29. De Virgilio C. The essence of yeast quiescence. FEMS Microbiol Rev. (2012)
36:306–39. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-6976.2011.00287.x
30. Gray JV, Petsko GA, Johnston GC, Ringe D, Singer RA, Werner-
Washburne M. “Sleeping Beauty”: quiescence in Saccharomyces cerevisiae.
Microbiol Mol Biol Rev. (2004) 68:187–206. doi: 10.1128/MMBR.68.2.187-20
6.2004
31. Neiman AM. Sporulation in the budding yeast Saccharomyces cerevisiae.
Genetics (2011) 189:737–65. doi: 10.1534/genetics.111.127126
32. Valcourt JR, Lemons JMS, Haley EM, Kojima M, Demuren OO, Coller

96:4276–85. doi: 10.1016/j.bpj.2009.02.038
41. Kozlowski LP. Proteome-pI: proteome isoelectric point database. Nucleic
Acids Res. (2017) 45:D1112–6. doi: 10.1093/nar/gkw978
42. Schlüßler R, Möllmert S, Abuhattum S, Cojoc G, Müller P, Kim K,
et al. Mechanical mapping of spinal cord growth and repair in living
Zebrafish Larvae by Brillouin imaging. Biophys J. (2018) 115:911–23.
doi: 10.1016/j.bpj.2018.07.027
43. Scarcelli G, Yun SH. Confocal Brillouin microscopy for three-
dimensional mechanical imaging. Nat Photonics (2008) 2:39–43.
doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2007.250
44. Cerbino R, Trappe V. Differential dynamic microscopy: probing wave vector
dependent dynamics with a microscope. Phys Rev Lett. (2008) 100:188102.
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.100.188102
45. Wang R, Wang Z, Millet L, Gillette MU, Levine AJ, Popescu G. Dispersion-
relation phase spectroscopy of intracellular transport. Opt Express (2011)
19:20571–9. doi: 10.1364/OE.19.020571
Conflict of Interest Statement: SAb is employed by JPK Instruments AG, Berlin.
The remaining authors declare that the research was conducted in the absence of
any commercial or financial relationships that could be constructed as a potential
conflict of interest.